Greek law 3401/2005 for the payment of the extra-ordinary dividend in the form of shares 

of the same type as the ones for which the extra-ordinary dividend is paid 

Issuance date: 08.01.2020 

OPAP S.A. with respect to the extra-ordinary share capital increase up to the amount of thirteen 

million ninety four thousand six hundred sixty eight euro and eighty cents (€13,094,668.80), upon 

issuance of up to forty three million six hundred forty eight thousand eight hundred ninety six 

(43,648,896) new ordinary, registered, voting shares, which is made through the re-investment of 

the amount of the extra-ordinary dividend, which was decided by the Board of Directors of the 

Company in its meeting held on the 8th of January 2020, following the granting of relevant